BUSINESS NAME FROM 
CRIME AND JUSTICE POLICY LAB TO THE TRUSTEES OF THE 
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA; AND  

2. AMENDING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE 
TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA   FOR A TERM 
STARTING JULY 1, 2025, TO ADD THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO 
THOUSAND EIGHTY-SEVEN DOLLARS ($362,087) FOR A TOTAL 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-NINE 
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO DOLLARS ($439,952) AND TO 
EXTEND THE END DATE TO DECEMBER 31, 2028, TO EVALUATE THE 

-LIFELINE STRATEGY; AND  

3. 
BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS AND 
COMPETITIVE BIDDING PROCESS  

WHEREAS, 

mandated to reduce gun violence, domestic violence, and commercial sexual exploitation in

[...]

researchers from the  are national 
experts in the evaluation of focused deterrence strategies such as Ceasefire-Lifeline and have 
previously conducted an outcome evaluation of Ceasefire-Lifeline and multiple problem analyses 
of gun violence in Oakland; and 

WHEREAS, up to One Hundred Twenty-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Seven 
Dollars ($127,957) of the total funds required for this amendment is available in Project (1007638), 
Award (24645), Fund (2994), Fostering Safe and Healthy Communities Program (SC22), and 
Organization (70211) Violence Prevention: External Services through a DVP grant from Kaiser 
Permanente, which funds life coaching services within the DVP and requires the DVP to produce 
an evaluation plan and final evaluation report as a condition of grant funding; and 

WHEREAS, up to Two Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand One Hundred Thirty Dollars 

($234,130) of the total funds required for this amendment is available in Project (1007639), Award 
(24643), Fund (2112), Fostering Safe and Healthy Communities Program (SC22), and 
Organization (70211) Violence Prevention: External through a grant from the Bureau of Justice

[...]

and legality by the Office of the City Attorney and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk; 
now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to amend a professional 

services agreement with The Trustees of the University of Pennsylvania for a term starting July 1, 
2025, to add Three Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand Eighty-Seven Dollars ($362,087) and extend 
the end date to December 31, 2028, to significantly enhance an outcome evaluation of the City of 

-Lifeline strategy, for a total amount not to exceed Four Hundred Thirty-Nine 
Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars ($439,952); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby finds that it is in the best interests 

to waive and hereby 
Program (L/SLBE) and competitive bidding process requirements for this agreement; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to extend,